

Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department

Room B10 | 1st Floor |Tshwane Metropolitan Police Department | Head Office Cnr WF Nkomo Street and Es'kia Mphahlele Drive | Pretoria | 0002 PO Box 440 | Pretoria | 0001 Tel: 012 358 5912/012 358 0156| Fax: 086 214 4705| 012 358 0193

Email: SteveNo@tshwane.gov.za | www.tshwane.gov.za | www.facebook.com/CityOf Tshwane



My ref:

Your ref:

Contact person: Section/Unit:

PAIA Request SAH 2016COT0002

KS Ngobeni Chief of Police

Tel·

Fax:

Email:

012 358 5912/0156

012 358 0193

SteveNo@tshwane.gov, ra

Mr J Ngobeni CITY MANAGER

26 July 2016

SUBMISSION OF PAIA REQUEST SAH-2016-COT-0002

A request for information was received in terms of the Promotion of Access to Information Act (PAIA), Act no. 2 of 2000.

The information requested was as follows;

- Copies of: 1.
 - a. Standard Operating Procedures,
 - b. National Instructions,
 - c. Standing Orders,
 - d. Guidelines,
 - e. Policies.
 - f. Protocols,
 - g. Training Manuals and
 - Standing orders which relate to the procurement, testing, training, deployment and use of crowd management equipment (including surveillance equipment, devices and soft/hardware), weapons (including crowd-control/less lethal weapons and devices), and ammunition by the Tshwane Metro Police.

Response:

The Tshwane Metro Police (TMPD) is in the process of establishing a Video and Camera Unit in our Land Invasion/Crowd Management Unit.



On request, this document can be provided in another official language.



Ten (10) TMPD Land invasion/Crowd Management unit members have been trained by the South African Police Service (SAPS) as Video\Camera Operators.

One Hundred (100) TMPD Land Invasion/Crowd Management unit members have been trained by SAPS at the SAPS colleges, as instructed by the previous Police Commissioner that all Metro's be trained by the SAPS in Crowd Management.

All Policies, Standing Operating Procedures Guidelines et al currently adhere to are those of the South African Polices Services.

Yours sincerely

KS Ngobeni

CHIEF OF POLICE: TSHWANE METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

Date

